CHAPTER 344.

[H. F. No. 518.]

AN ACT TO AUTHORIZE THE CITY OF MINNEAPOLIS TO REIMBURSE THE PERSONS THEREIN MENTIONED FOR MONEYS ADVANCED FOR SAID CITY.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION 1. The city council of the city of Minneapolis is hereby authorized and empowered to recompense the Nicollet Avenue Illuminating Association by paying to them a sum not exceeding five thousand dollars (\$5,000) advanced by them for the purpose of illuminating Nicollet avenue during the Minneapolis Industrial Exposition in eighteen hundred and eighty-eight (1888), pursuant to and upon the faith of a motion of said city council passed August third (3d), eighteen hundred and eighty-eight (1888).

SEC. 2. That the said city council be and is hereby authorized and empowered to reimburse Vincent Reeves, by paying to said Vincent Reeves the sum of one thousand dollars (1,000) advanced by him for the benefit of said city for the purpose of grading Crystal avenue to the city limits, under, pursuant to, and upon the faith of a motion of said city council passed August third (3d), eighteen hundred and eighty-eight (1888).

SEC. 3. The said payments above provided for shall be paid out of the general fund of said city.

SEC. 4. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved March 1, 1889.

CHAPTER 345.

[S. F. No. 590.]

AN ACT AUTHORIZING THE CITY OF MINNEAPOLIS TO ESTABLISH, MAINTAIN, VACATE AND REMOVE, REGULATE AND CONTBOL CEMETERIES, AND PROVIDE MEANS THEREFOR.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION 1. That the city council of the city of Minneapolis, be and is hereby authorized to establish and maintain cemeteries within and without the corporate limits of said city, and acquire lands therefor by purchase, condemnation or otherwise, and pay for the lands so acquired, out of the general fund, or by issue and sale of bonds as hereinafter provided; and may cause such lands to be surveyed and divided into such lots, avenues, alleys, walks and parks as said council may deem best, and have the same platted, and may sell and convey such lots for burial purposes.